

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

No. S-1-SC-40407

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

SAMUEL NEAL,

Defendant-Respondent.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO'S REPLY BRIEF

On Certiorari from the New Mexico Court of Appeals

RAÚL TORREZ
Attorney General

VAN SNOW
Deputy Solicitor General

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
201 Third St. SW, Suite 300
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 490-4843

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Current Double Description Test Is Intolerably Unworkable.....	2
II. Defendant's Reliance on <i>Vitale</i> is Misplaced	8
III. Defendant Failed to Justify New Mexico's Unitary Conduct Analysis.....	12
IV. Defendant Failed to Justify New Mexico's Approach to Gauging Legislative Intent	15
V. The Legislature Authorized Multiple Punishment Under the Kidnapping and CSP Statutes	19
VI. This Court Should Reject Defendant's Unpreserved Request to Expand <i>Frazier</i>	21
CONCLUSION	22

Citations to the record proper are in the form **[RP]**. Citations to the audio transcript of proceedings are in the form **[Date CD
Hour:Minute:Second]**. Recordings were prepared using For The Record software.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW MEXICO CASES

<i>State v. Barber</i> , 2004-NMSC-019, 135 N.M. 621	17
<i>State v. Begaye</i> , 2023-NMSC-015.....	4, 6
<i>State v. Frazier</i> , 2007-NMSC-032, 142 N.M. 120	21
<i>State v. Gutierrez</i> , 2011-NMSC-024, 150 N.M. 232.....	4, 15-16
<i>State v. Herron</i> , 1991-NMSC-012, 111 N.M. 357.....	12
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 2024-NMSC-009	3, 6
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 2020-NMSC-020.....	2, 7, 11
<i>State v. McGuire</i> , 1990-NMSC-067, 110 N.M. 304.....	19
<i>State v. Serrato</i> , 2021-NMCA-027.....	20
<i>State v. Swick</i> , 2012-NMSC-018	15
<i>Swafford v. State</i> , 1991-NMSC-043, 112 N.M. 3	1, 3, 13, 21
<i>Trujillo v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 1998-NMSC-031, 125 N.M. 721.....	2, 8

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Garrett v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 773 (1985)	4, 9
<i>Grady v. Corbin</i> , 495 U.S. 508 (1990)	10
<i>Illinois v. Vitale</i> , 447 U.S. 410 (1980)	8-10
<i>Pandelli v. United States</i> , 635 F.2d 533 (6th Cir. 1980)	16-17
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993)	10, 14
<i>United States v. Leal</i> , 921 F.3d 951 (10th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>United States v. Soto</i> , 799 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2015)	13

CASES FROM OTHER STATES

State v. Miles, 229 N.J. 83, 160 A.3d 23 (2017) 5, 11

State v. Stephens, 203 So.3d 134 (Ala. Crim. App. 2016) 12

NEW MEXICO STATUTES

NMSA 1978, § 30-1-4 (2003) 18

NMSA 1978, § 30-4-1 (1995) 19

NMSA 1978, § 30-3-5 (1969) 18

NMSA 1978, § 30-9-11 (2009) 18

NEW MEXICO RULES

Rule 5-205 NMRA 16

UJI 14-2801 NMRA 16
